
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 23-10319

WILLIAM T. MOCK; CHRISTOPHER LEWIS; FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION, INCORPORATED, a nonprofit corporation;
MAXIM DEFENSE INDUSTRIES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United States; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,
FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES; STEVEN DETTELBACH, in his official
capacity as the Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS IN NO. 4:23-CV-95
HONORABLE REED CHARLES O'CONNOR, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN FIREARMS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

STEPHEN R. KLEIN
BARR & KLEIN PLLC
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington DC 20006
(202) 804-6676

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Second Amendment Applies to the Regulation of Stabilizing Braces and Short-Barreled Rifles Under the Final Rule.....	5
II. The Final Rule is Unconstitutional Under the Second Amendment.....	9
III. The Final Rule is Unconstitutionally Vague as to What Constitutes a Short-Barreled Rifle	13
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Service	18
Certificate of Compliance	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	17
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No. 122CV0986GTSCFH, 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022)	6
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00141-SPM, 2023 WL 3160285 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2023)	6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 7
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	17
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 6
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Com’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	12
<i>Murdock v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	12
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	5
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	5

Skilling v. U.S., 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....16

U.S. v. Am. Libr. Ass’n, Inc., 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....17

U.S. v. Edwards, 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)14

U.S. v. Jennings, 195 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1999)11

U.S. v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)2, 9

U.S. v. Rahimi, 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023).....8

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....14

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5845 passim

26 U.S.C. § 58714, 9

IRC § 501(c)(4).....1

Other Authorities

Antique Flintlock Blunderbuss with Bayonet, GUNBROKER.....2

Factoring Criteria for Firearms With Attached “Stabilizing Braces”, 86 Fed. Reg. 30826.....8

Handguns, Stabilizing Braces, and Related Components, CONG. RESEARCH SERVICE, Apr. 19, 20212

MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <http://www.merriam-webster.com>1

The Blunderbuss from Military Heritage Shooting & Review, YOUTUBE, https://youtu.be/gcSr_UKMZls1

THE NORTH AMERICAN, Feb. 2, 17982

Regulations

Factoring Criteria for Firearms With Attached “Stabilizing Braces”, 88 Fed.

Reg. 6478..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....12

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... passim

U.S. CONST. amend. V13

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV5
